Statements once Newco has determined the final purchase price for Dow Jones and has completed the valuation studies necessary to finalize the
required purchase price allocations and identified any

133

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 180

Table of Contents

necessary conforming accounting changes for Dow Jones. There can be no assurance that this finalization will not result in material changes.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only. The pro forma information
is not necessarily indicative of what the companies� financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the acquisition been
completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to project
the future financial position or operating results of Newco and Dow Jones.

134

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per unit amounts)

Newco(a) Dow Jones(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues $  �  $ 1,783,870 $ �  $ 1,783,870
Expenses:
Operating �  887,161 �  887,161
Selling, general and administrative �  651,557 14,000(c) 665,557
Depreciation and amortization �  97,510 56,000(d) 153,510
Other operating charges �  43,058 �  43,058

Operating income �  104,584 (70,000) 34,584
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net �  (29,077) �  (29,077)
Equity earnings of affiliates �  31,471 �  31,471
Other, net �  60,550 �  60,550

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense �  167,528 (70,000) 97,528

Income tax (expense) benefit �  (14,373) 24,500(e) 10,127

Income from continuing operations $ �  $ 153,155 $ (45,500) $ 107,655

Income from continuing operations per unit�basic and diluted(a) $ �  $ 0.45(f)

Weighted average units outstanding �  239,636(f)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2007

(in thousands, except per unit amounts)

Newco(a) Dow Jones(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues $  �  $ 1,036,860 $ �  $ 1,036,860
Expenses:
Operating �  487,852 �  487,852
Selling, general and administrative �  411,434 7,000(c) 418,434
Depreciation and amortization �  51,641 26,000(d) 77,641
Other operating charges �  10,113 �  10,113

Operating income �  75,820 (33,000) 42,820
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net �  (11,082) �  (11,082)
Equity earnings of affiliates �  6,396 �  6,396
Other, net �  (311) �  (311)

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense �  70,823 (33,000) 37,823

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 182

Income tax (expense) benefit �  (27,170) 11,550(e) (15,620)

Income from continuing operations $ �  $ 43,653 $ (21,450) $ 22,203

Income from continuing operations per unit�basic and diluted(a) $ �  $ 0.09(f)

Weighted average units outstanding �  239,636(f)

135

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Pro forma adjustments on the Unaudited December 31, 2006 and June 30, 2007 Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations are as
follows:

a) Newco was organized on July 30, 2007 and accordingly had no operations in the periods presented.

b) Reflects the historical operating results of Dow Jones.

[…]

of units to be issued by Newco in exchange for Dow Jones shares in accordance with the merger agreement. Actual units issued could be less
than 24 million which would impact the pro forma income from continuing operations per unit and the preliminary purchase price relating to
Dow Jones shares. If 10% fewer Newco Class B common units were issued pro forma income from continuing operations per unit for the year
ended December 31, 2006 and for the six months ended June 30, 2007 would increase by $0.05 per unit and $0.01 per unit, respectively and
would not have a significant impact on the preliminary purchase price.

Separate disclosure of earnings per share attributable to each class of common units has not been provided as Newco does not currently expect,
and has no current plan, to pay any additional distributions to holders of Newco Class A common units. Newco anticipates that amounts above
the pro rata distribution will be available to Newco for operating, financing and investing needs. See �Comparison of Stockholders� Rights�
beginning on page 141.

137

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 186

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2007

(in thousands)

Newco(g) Dow Jones(h)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $  �  $ 27,510 $ �  $ 27,510
Receivables, net �  258,703 �  258,703
Inventories, net �  5,537 �  5,537
Other �  52,193 �  52,193

Total current assets �  343,943 �  343,943

Non-current assets:
Investments �  18,776 �  18,776
Property, plant and equipment, net �  625,063 �  625,063
Intangible assets �  205,648 1,427,352(i) 1,633,000
Goodwill �  797,486 3,807,842(i) 4,605,328
Other non-current assets �  34,094 71,977(i) 106,071

Total assets $ �  $ 2,025,010 $ 5,307,171 $ 7,332,181

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Borrowings $ �  $ 392,005 $ �  $ 392,005
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities �  351,707 137,165(i) 488,872
Deferred revenue �  255,785 �  255,785

Total current liabilities �  999,497 137,165 1,136,662

Non-current liabilities:
Other liabilities �  432,203 �  432,203
Deferred income taxes �  �  571,550(i) 571,550
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� Equity: �  593,310 4,598,456(j) 5,191,766

Total stockholders� equity �  593,310 4,598,456 5,191,766

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ �  $ 2,025,010 $ 5,307,171 $ 7,332,181

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet gives effect to the proposed acquisition as noted above.

g) Newco was organized on July 30, 2007.

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 187

h) Reflects the historical financial position of Dow Jones.

i) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the allocation of the preliminary purchase price resulting from the acquisition of Dow Jones by
Newco.

138

Edgar Filing: Ruby Newco LLC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 188

Table of Contents

The preliminary purchase price is calculated as follows in cash and stock (in millions):

Cash
Consideration

Equity
Consideration

Total
Consideration

Dow Jones shares settled in cash $ 4,636(1) $ 4,636
Dow Jones shares converted 508(3) 508
Equity awards converted to cash 40(2) 40
Equity awards converted to News Corporation
equity awards 8(4) 8
Less: cash acquired (27) (27)

Total cash and equity consideration $ 4,649 $ 516 $ 5,165

1)   Dow Jones shares outstanding at 6/30/07 86 million
Dow Jones shares converted to Newco shares (8.6) million

Dow Jones shares settled in cash 77 million
Cash consideration per share $ 60

Total consideration for shares settled in cash $ 4,636 million

2) The vested portion of equity based awards of $40 million has been included in the preliminary purchase price and is
calculated as cash consideration of $60 less the grant price of the respective Dow Jones equity based award. In preparing the
unaudited pro forma financial data, all holders of in-the-money equity based awards are assumed to have elected cash, but